Cost of Legal Collections—Portfolio Purchasing and Recovery

The cost of legal collections increased $18.3 million, or 10.8%, to $187.0 million during the year ended December 31, 2013, compared to $168.7 million
during the year ended December 31, 2012. These costs represent contingent fees paid to our nationwide network of attorneys and costs of litigation in the United
States. The increase in the cost of legal collections was primarily the result of an increase of $116.3 million, or 25.9%, in gross collections through our legal
channels. Gross legal collections were $564.6 million during the year ended December 31, 2013, up from $448.4 million collected during the year ended
December 31, 2012. The cost of legal collections decreased as a percentage of gross collections through this channel to 33.1% during the year ended
December 31, 2013 from 37.6% during the same period in the prior year. This decrease was primarily due to increased collections in our internal legal channel for
which we do not pay a commission.

54

(1)

(1)

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes our legal collection channel performance and related direct costs (in thousands, except percentages):

   Year Ended December 31,
   2013   2012
Collections:

Collections—legal outsourcing   $468,677   83.0%  $429,597   95.8%
Collections—internal legal   95,968   17.0%   18,780   4.2%

Total collections—legal networks   $564,645   100.0%  $448,377   100.0%

Costs:
Commissions—legal outsourcing   123,269   26.3%   110,256   25.7%
Court cost expense—legal outsourcing   40,548   49,407
Court cost expense—internal legal   18,718   6,378
Other   4,424   2,662

Total direct costs—legal networks   $186,959   33.1%  $168,703   37.6%

 We advance certain out-of-pocket court costs and capitalize these costs in our consolidated financial statements and provide a reserve and corresponding court cost expense for the costs that we believe will

be ultimately uncollectible. This amount includes changes in our anticipated recovery rate of court costs expensed.
 Other costs consist of costs related to counter claims and legal network subscription fees.
 Total direct costs—legal networks do not include internal legal channel employee salaries and benefits, and other related direct operating expenses. These expenses were $26.7 million and $9.9 million for